Grant Thornton

Our Ref DAI/IDM/NGB/LKM/F00778/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

1T

27!10/2016 #112
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

25 October 2016

Dear Sirs

First Capital Wealth Limited - In Liquidation (‘‘the Company”)

High Court of Justice No 8982 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appomntment as hqudator of the Company on 11 September 2014, 1n
accordance with rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 10 September 2016 and attach

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 10 September
2016 and also for the whole hiquidation to that date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the iquidator 1n the period
11 September 2015 to 10 September 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
pertod

» Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practce 9

o Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
request additional mnformauon from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive {rule 4 131)

Please note that I am authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
mnsolvency pracutoner and [ am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethtcs when carrying out
all professional work relating to an msolvency appointment

Statutary information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 08293453

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartared Accountants

Grant vhormion UK LLP is a brretad Rabty partnershep registared in England and Wales: No OCI07742. Ragstered ofice Grant Thomion House Melion Syeet, Euston Squars London NW1 26P
At of membert is avalable from our regstered cfics  (rant Thomton UK LLP Is authonsed and requiated by the Fnancial Condudt Authorty

Giant Tharnton UK LLP 15 @ member firm of Grant Thomien Intemnabonai Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firms ara ot a ship Services bvered by the member frms. GTA and
15 member frms are not agents of and da nof obligats mzﬂuaﬂaemllﬂnﬂmmsmum Auuwmndwnﬂmdbyemlmwhmplmdeas
waivency practionens and of thew respecte 1 berspecind @ e above addrots. Plete soe fanthorminn o0 ok for urber detade,




33

34

35

36

37

38

Progress report
According to the Official Receiver's report to creditors dated 13 May 2014, the Company had
no known assets with realisable value at the date of hiquidauon

Following an mvestigauon mto the affairs of the Company by the Finanaal Conduct
Authonty (FCA}, a peution to wind up the Company was presented on 18 December 2013
on the grounds of carrying on regulated activities within the meaning of section 22(1) of the
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 while netther an authonsed person nor an exempt
person A winding up order was subsequently made on 18 March 2014

Following my appointment as hquidator I have been investigating the affairs of the Company
and the events leading up to 1ts insolvency To date the Company's sole director has failed to
provide me with any books and records or adequate accounting records I have obtained and
undertaken a detailed review of the documentation used to support the winding up pettion
presented by the FCA, as well as the Company's bank statements and informauon requested
from creditors of the Company

I have mterviewed one individual regarding therr involvement in the Company and attempts
have been made to trace the Company's former director, Hugh Edwards, to attend an
interview regarding his mnvolvement and role in the Company Mr Edwards was subject to a
public examination by the Official Recerver (“OR”) 1n July 2016, but has provided munimal
mnformation of any relevance to my enquirtes or that of the OR

In June 2016 the FCA charged five personnel, mcluding Mr Edwards, for being involved 1n
‘boiler room’ scams with several companies that include First Capital Wealth Limited The
matter 1s set for trial in September 2017

There ate no preferential creditors 1n this matter
I have recetved unsecured clams totalling £256,420

To date no dividend payments have been made to the creditors and T am not currently n a
positon to make a distribution The uming and quantum of future dividend distributions 1s
dependent on my realisatons 1n the hquidation

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

On 11 November 2014 the creditors resolved that the hqudator and hus staff draw their
remuneration by reference to their time costs plus 25% uplift You will note from the SIP 9
table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to 10 September 2016 are £48,121 and from
the receipts and payments account attached at appendix A, that I have not yet drawn any fees
Time costs of £9,138 mcurred 1n the peniod, but not drawn as remuneranon to date are
disclosed in appendix B




42

43

44

Time 15 charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background information regarding the fees of
biquidator can be found at

https //www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Gude_to_lLiquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf) Alternatively, T will supply this informaton by post on request.

The houtly charge out rates used i calculating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows
£

Partners up to 615
Drrectors up to 515
Managers up to 470
Other semor professtonal up to 305
Admimstrators up to 230
Assistants and support staff up to 175

1 have not yet drawn any expenses and have expenses to take in due course as set out 1n
Appendix B

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of First Capital Wealth Lirnited

A

David In
Liquidaror

Ene



A Abstract of the liquidator’s receipts and payments

Appendix A

First Capital Wealth Limited - in liquudation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 11 September 2014 to 10 September 2016

3 . From . From; .
Statement 11 September 2014 11 September 2015°
of Affairs w0 to
i ‘ i ; ]
. Per OR . 10 September 2015, 10 September 2016 Total
‘ Z . L RE L
I i |
! f ; 1 i
Receipts 1 | i ‘
I T 1 !
| ! 0 o | 9
! i 1
Payments iy e
r - | — , |
O R. Remuneraton ' 1070, 0 | 1070.
ISA Account Fees ' 88 | 88, 176
i | T 1158 88| 1246
Net Receipts/(Payments) (1158) (88) . (1246)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Liquidator’s Fees
Tune Costs
Expenses

Speahic Bond
Statutory Advertising
Land Registry
Transport
Subsistence

Miscellaneous

Transcnption Services

Agents Fees

Charged/incurted
n penod
1/09/2015 to
10/09/2016
£
9,137 75
Nil
Nil
49 00
529 00
N
N1l
28125
180 00

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 10/09 /2016

48,120 75

1000
101 52
133 00
678 00

19 08

1500
28125

180 00

Of which paid
to 10/09/2016

Nil

Nl
N1l
N1l
N1l
Nil
Nit
Nil

Nil



sxopparo 03 1adar Jurpuas pue Fungeap s101PITD PAINIASUN YITM S[{EI auoydaras pue 3ouapuodsaiiod ‘sapapuy

fuedwon) o3 wt paajoam
[E0PIATPUL 3L MITAIIIUT ‘FIAIIY [B01J() 9 ymiam Fwisten “v)f oy 4q papraosd uonewojur jo maraas ‘sjusw)els Jueq duedwo))
Jo sisA[eus put marax ‘uonepmbry 01 soud poy usaq aaey Avwa Jey) s1955E puE s1EjJE s Aueduwor) sy ojur uonrENsIAUT ‘sapupul

auspuodsonnos xel yim Jureap
‘“douspuodsar1oo [e19uad ‘sp10221 2)E1S3 PUE YsED JO souBuAUTEW ‘(surniax Axolmels 3 9) suonediqo Loimers ‘Sutuueld ased ‘sopnpuj

SI0UPII)

SUOTIEINSIAU]

Juruueyg
2 UONENSTUIIPY

e e e ey . . — e

29 902 SLOZK'SY [6ZET €865, | GZ06¥'BZ ISz 8Ll 8592 [0S 6529 [§S €2 1969 |8ES'S (344 £14 709 tEB'Y g 1e10L
f f

g6l 66 fzo _ |[ssL BE zo _ ! peyisse|aun
_ m Buipea)

T [

L6 18t '0G8E5'2  [g6€l |gm ozl “!ommw__‘lﬁu_‘l.| £E 88e [EL} 80 £G 08+ F_‘m 61 Uotiexel
i I i sjessy

ECEBL 0Ll 90 £EEQL 1041 90 ) X §0 Lol esieay

0ic eve 60 GS1 ‘€6 90 ' 00§ 061 £0 SUMISUad

R4S A I 1 |- S

66 L12 'E66'EE (S8 09 091 9e9'61 Lger lklese |98¥' ¥ gr 9l 6E 9LE (0Z¥'S Al §19 LSS'¥ v suoneBijsoau

. ” polsad snjeiy
N -_ N .

L 61 F8r'T 9ZL €€ 691 '$ES} 6 Gl 852 1828 A 0ee Tun— ¥ 0 siojipald
; _w Buiuueld pue

89 961 SZEIL's  |EPP 2z L9} 1GLGEL'S  |EPE 60 v€2 G 2L gE gZgit |£26'L L9 (1744 414 90 uciessiuiwpy

212 81 eley _ a1y i a3y

AUH Bay 3 {8H Ay Bay 3 S1H Ay Bay 3 SIH AuH Bay |3 SIH AJH Bay |3

. ey | elensuwpy | aApndaxy - . _oBeuely . g paepuelg

0 Xipuaddy

b



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court

I

(@  within the pertod mennoned in paragraph (2)
(1) a secured creditor, or
{1) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n queston), or

(b)  wath the permission of the coutt upon an applicauon made within the period
mentoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wriung to the liqudator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out m the progress report, the liquidator must,
withun 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

(2)  The peniod referred to in paragraph (1)(a} 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the informanon asked for, or
so far as the lquidator considers that
q
1) the ume or cost of preparation of the informanon would be excessive, or
prep
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicral to the conduct of the
hquidabon or ht reasonably be expected to lead to violence against an
9 mig ¥ P & ¥
person, or
() the qudator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenttality in respect of the
mformation,
ving reasons for not providing all of the mformaton
gving P g

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
nformation, may apply to the court wathun 21 days of -
(a)  the gsving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or
(b)  the expwy of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

(6)  This Rule does not apply where the bqudator 1s the Official Recerver




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -
(2)  the remunerauon charged by the hquidator,
(b)  the bass fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
{c)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,
1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B} The apphicaton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or tn a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whach first
reports the charging of the remuneratuon or the incurring of the expenses 1n question
("the retevant report™)

{2)  The court may, if 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrmuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunuty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' nouce, but
which 15 without notice to any other party
If the application 15 not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant mntends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration whuch the hquidator was enutled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢  an order changing the basis of remunerauon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the iqudaton

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representatve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(3)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the appheation shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiqudanon




